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1. Policy Statement 

Eastwood Heights OOSH (the Service) aims to provide a quality EducaPon and Care Service 
and at the same Pme set and maintain fees that are reasonable. As a not-for-profit 
organisaPon, any profits generated are used to further the objecPves of the Service. We 
understand the importance of maintaining accurate fee statements and receipts and will 
provide clear informaPon to families on the fee payment processes. 

All families must keep their fee payments up to date. However, where payment of child care 
fees becomes a genuine issue, we will endeavour to offer the family support and conPnuity 
of care for their children during Pmes of hardship. Issues regarding fees will never impact 
negaPvely on the relaPonships between educators, children and families. 

The seZng and payment of fees takes into account the legal requirements of the naPonal 
EducaPon and Care Services RegulaPons, the Australian Tax Office and the Privacy Act 1988, 
as well as the guidelines contained in the Department of EducaPon’s Child Care Provider 
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Handbook. All records held at the Service will be maintained in accordance with the Service’s 
ConfidenPality Policy.  

We are commiEed to a transparent, fair, and supporPve approach that aligns with our 
service philosophy and ensures equitable access for all families. 

 
 

2. Background 

The EducaPon and Care Services NaPonal RegulaPons require approved providers to ensure 
their services have policies and procedures in place for the payment of fees and the 
provision of a statement of fees charged by the service. 

 
 

3. Procedure 

The EHOOSH Parent Management CommiEee will annually determine the required fee 
level to meet the budget predicPon for the following year. Fees may also be reviewed on a 
term-by-term basis, based on aEendance and the Service’s ability to meet its running costs. 
Parents will be given a minimum of 14 calendar days’ noPce of any changes to the fees 
schedule.  

The fees schedule and fees payment process will be fully explained to families during the 
enrolment process. Fees are charged per session, not by the length of Pme a child aEends a 
session. The same fees will be charged to all families for equivalent care arrangements. 

Fees are invoiced and direct debited via HubWorks, our child care socware provider. 
Payment takes place twice a term: two weeks in arrears and three weeks in advance of 
care. A monthly statement of fees will be issued to each family via email. VacaPon Care fees 
are direct debited prior to vacaPon care. Passwords can be issued to families to allow the 
viewing of fees, rebates and enrolment informaPon in Hubworks. Details of family accounts 
and all completed forms retained by the Service will be kept confidenPal and stored 
appropriately. 

 
 

3.1. Child Care Subsidy 

The Service will comply with Australian Government requirements to be an approved 
EducaPon and Care Service for the purposes of Child Care Subsidy and assistance 
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payments. We will comply with the online Child Care Management System (CCMS) 
reporPng requirements and any other requirements for claiming and administering CCS. It 
is a family’s responsibility to register with the Family Assistance Office for CCS. 

Families will only be eligible for CCS if child care aEendance records are accurately 
completed and signed by the parent/guardian or other responsible adult, and other 
eligibility requirements are met. Families are enPtled to 42 absence days for each 
registered child in each financial year. CCS is paid for these days provided that the child 
would normally have aEended on that day and fees have been charged. AddiPonal 
absences can be claimed when the first 42 days have been used, however supporPng 
documentaPon may be required for approval of such. All documentaPon pertaining to CCS 
will be kept for the specified period of Pme and made available to Australian Government 
officers on request. 

 
 

3.2. Absent Days 

Families should contact the Service to advise of their child's inability to aEend a booked 
session as soon as that is known. Fees sPll apply for sessions the child would normally 
aEend but is absent from unless a ‘Change of Booking Form’ has been submiEed within the 
appropriate Pmeframe. Parents who fail to noPfy the Service of their child’s non-
aEendance before the start of the relevant session will incur a no noPficaPon fee of $10.00 
in addiPon to the prescribed fee for the session. 

 
 

3.3. Membership 

The Service is an Incorporated AssociaPon and, as such, families enrolling their child in the 
Service are bound by the rules of the AssociaPon for the period of the child’s enrolment. As 
a member of the Incorporated AssociaPon, one representaPve of the child’s family is 
enPtled to voPng rights at any General MeePng held by the Service and may be nominated 
(with consent) for a posiPon on the EHOOSH Parent Management CommiEee at the Annual 
General MeePng. A $60 annual membership fee is charged per family at the start of the 
year (this fee reduces by $15.00 per term as the year progresses).   
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3.4. Overdue Fees 

Parents/guardians are encouraged to discuss any difficulPes that they may have in paying 
fees with the Nominated Supervisor of the Service, who will make suitable arrangements 
for the payment of fees as well as informing families of other avenues for financial support 
if required. 

AEer 28 days of non payment: If no arrangements have been made to pay the fees, or an 
arrangement made has not been kept, the child’s place may be cancelled. 

If the above procedures prove ineffectual, details of unpaid fees will be referred to the 
Parent Management CommiEee to commence debt recovery procedures. 

 
 

3.5. Late Pick-up Fee and Non-noHficaHon Fee 

Whenever possible, the parent/guardian should ring the Service to advise if they will be 
late to collect their child. A late pick-up fee will apply for each child not collected from the 
Service by closing Pme. The late pick-up fee of $50.00 applies any Pme a child is collected 
acer 6.00pm and before 6.10pm. Thereacer an addiPonal charge of $1.00 per minute 
applies. 

The fee charged for late collecPons is imposed due to: 

• The Service’s need to recoup expenses incurred in employee overPme wages 
• The need to deter families from making a habit of late collecPons. 

Special circumstances will be considered in relaPon to the administraPon of late collecPon 
fees. If a parent or guardian is conPnually or regularly late in collecPng their child, the 
Nominated Supervisor will discuss other child care opPons with the family and the child’s 
place may be cancelled. 

ExcepPons may also be made for genuine emergencies at the discrePon of the Nominated 
Supervisor. 

A non noPficaPon fee of $10.00 (in addiPon to the prescribed fee for the session) will be 
imposed where parents fail to inform the Service of their child’s non-aEendance before the 
start of the acernoon session. 

 
 
 



EASTWOOD HEIGHTS OOSH  |  PAYMENT OF SERVICE FEES POLICY 5 

 

 
 

4. Roles and ResponsibiliHes  

Approved 
Provider 

• Ensure that obligaPons under the EducaPon and Care Services 
NaPonal Law and NaPonal RegulaPons are met. 

• Set fees for children to enroll at the service and ensure policies and 
procedures are in place relaPng to the fee schedule and payment 
opPons. 

• Take reasonable steps to ensure that nominated supervisors, 
educators, staff and volunteers follow the Payment of Service Fees 
Policy and procedures.  

• Ensure that copies of the policy and procedures are readily 
accessible to nominated supervisors, coordinators, educators, staff, 
volunteers and families, and available for inspecPon.  

• NoPfy families at least 14 days before changing the policy or 
procedures if the changes will:  

o Affect the fees charged or the way they are collected or  
o Significantly impact the service’s educaPon and care of children 

or  
o Significantly impact the family’s ability to uPlise the service. 

Nominated 
Supervisor 

 

• Ensure that regulatory obligations are met in relation to payment of 
fees.  

• Implement procedures for the payment of service fees.  

• Communicate with families at enrolment about fees, including:  

o The amounts charged  
o Financial hardship considerations and payment plans. 

Admin 
Officer 

• Communicate with families at enrolment about fees, including: 

o The amounts charged 
o Payment periods and methods  
o How the child care subsidy or other government subsidy will be 

applied  
o Notice periods  
o How they can access copies of statements/receipts  
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o Financial hardship considerations and payment plans  
o Ongoing communication with families about their account.  

• Ensure families receive statement of entitlement and receipts for 
fees paid.  

• Monitor the application of the child care subsidy or other 
government subsidy. 

Educators  • Be familiar with the Payment of Service Fees Policy and procedures. 

• Support families to approach the person whose role it is to collect 
fees with any fee-related questions. 

Families • Ensure they understand the service’s fee requirements and 
expectations at enrolment and any ongoing changes. 

• Meet the fee requirements. 

• Raise any fee-related questions with the person responsible for fee 
collection at the service. 

 
 

5. Fee Schedule 

Session Type Morning Afternoon 

Permanent $25.50 $33.00 

Casual  $29.50 $36.50 

Failure to collect children by 6:00pm  $50.00 per child 

Failure to notify service of children’s non-
attendance 

 $10 
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6. References 

Statutory Authority 

• EducaPon and Care Services NaPonal Law Act 2010 (RegulaPon 158, 168, 172, 173) 

• NaPonal Quality Standard (Standard 7.3)  

• A New Tax System (Family Assistance) (AdministraPon) Act 1999 

• A New Tax System (Family Assistance) Act 1999 

• Family Assistance LegislaPon Amendment (Jobs for Families Child Care Package) Act 
2017  

• Privacy Act 1988 

 
 

7. Legislative Requirements 

Regulation 111  Administrative space 

Regulation 168 Education and care service must have policies and procedures 

Regulation 170 Policies and procedures to be followed 

Regulation 171 Policies and procedures to be kept available 

Regulation 172 Notification of change to policies or procedures 

 
 

8. Relevant Service Policies 

• Confiden6ality and Privacy Policy 
• Delivery and Collec6on of Children Policy 
• Enrolment and Orienta6on Policy 
• Governance and Management Policy 
• Maintenance of Records Policy 
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Revision Chronology 

Version Number Date Reason for Change 

1.0 August 2018 CreaPon 

1.1 August 2018 Endorsed by OOSH execuPve commiEee 

1.2 15 October 2019 Review and evaluaPon 

2.0 9 June 2021 Review and evaluaPon / Increase in fee 
structure  

2.1 July 2023 Review and evaluaPon / Increase in fee 
structure 

2.2 November 2024 Review and evaluaPon/ Increase in fee 
structure 

2.3 August 2025 Reviewed and Updated 

2.4 January 2026 Review and evaluaPon/ Increase in fee 
structure 

 


